
 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, AT 2.00 PM, ON THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2017 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Mark James CBE 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH JUNE 2017.  

3 - 4 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND, 
WELSH CHURCH FUND & TARGETED FINANCE FUND.  

5 - 74 

4. FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007.  

 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HAYDEN 
DENTAL.  

75 - 84 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- PEBBLE & 
CHEESE.  

85 - 94 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
FRIDAY, 16 JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager 
J Reynolds, Business Development Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Leader’s Room, County Hall, Carmarthen – 2.00pm-2.30 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

3. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND - MORGAN MARINE LTD. 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 2 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage. 
The Executive Board Member considered an application from Morgan Marine Ltd. 
for a grant towards office expansion and renovations at Cil-yr-Ychen, Llandybie, 
which would create 8 full time jobs and an additional 102m2 of employment space. 

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:- 

Applicant                                                                                Award 

Morgan Marine Ltd.                                                     £91,476.11  
 
 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING LEADER 

20/07/2017 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting: Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND,  WELSH CHURCH FUND 
& TARGETED FINANCE FUND  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund – Annex 1 
10 Applications – Total Value = £113,862.05 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
6 Applications – Total Value = £15,394.24 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 3 
3 Applications – Total Value = £45,000 
 
Total Number of Applications -  19          Total Value = £174,256.29 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Caroline Owen 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

Community Regeneration 
Assistant 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

  

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING LEADER 

20th Ju
[...]
17-18 
WCF-17-19 
 
MYB-17-02 
MYB-17-03 
MYB-17-04 
MYB-17-06 
MYB-17-07 
MYB-17-08 
MYB-17-09 
MYB-17-12 
MYB-17-13 
MYB-17-15 
 
TFF/17/02 
TFF/17/03 
TFF/17/04 

Community Bureau, Grants Section, Business 
Resource Centre, Parc Amanwy, New Road, 
Ammanford.  Carmarthenshire. SA18 3EP 
 
 
 
 
Community Bureau, Grants Section, Business 
Resource Centre, Parc Amanwy, New Road, 
Ammanford.  Carmarthenshire. SA18 3EP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Community Bureau, Grants Section, Business 
Resource Centre, Parc Amanwy, New Road, 
Ammanford.  Carmarthenshire. SA18 3EP 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

Annex 1 
Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 

Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 
2017 - 2018 

Report Author: Caroline Owen 
CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01269 590216 
 

2017/18 Budget Available - £123,669.08 
 

Full Report Value: £113,862.05 
 

 
1 of 10 
Application reference:  MYB-17-02 

 

Project Title Essential Grounds Equipment 

Applicant Ammanford Town Bowling 

Ward Ammanford 

Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

 
Three groups had the opportunity to take over the running of the 
bowling facilities which will prevent the game ceasing within the 
town. It was therefore decided after various consultation to combine 
into one organisation to take over the asset, all 3 clubs have filtered 
into the umbrella charity as the figurehead. 
 
They constituted as a registered charity to form Ammanford Town 
Bowling, with the object of community participation in healthy 
recreation for the benefit of the inhabitants of Ammanford and the 
surrounding area by retaining the continued provision of facilities for 
the sport of bowls, as well as promoting the physical and social 
wellbeing from the activity of bowls. 
 
In order to cut down on overheads, this project is to purchase 
essential specialist equipment, which will include a mower, to 
enable them to maintain the facilities, which will be undertaken by 
the member volunteers, currently in excess o
[...]
in 
relation to community benefits and long term sustainability 
and is well supported by the community. 
 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education  

 Number of individuals into volunteering - 3 

 Number of individuals into employment  

 No of community groups/organisations assisted - 10 

 Number of social enterprises created 

 Number of social enterprises supported 

 Number of full time jobs created  

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 Public and private leverage funding - £32,135.20 

Recommendation  
Award – £15,000.00 

 
 

4 of 10 
Application reference:  MYB-17-06 

 

Project Title Essential Upgrade & Modernisation 

Applicant St. Edmunds Church Parochial Church Council 
 

Ward Tycroes 

Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

This project for the church hall development is designed to restore 
the existing hall to its former glory, to upgrade and modernise the 
facilities, so that the users and future occupants have a safe and 
comfortable environment, which is fit for purpose to all and will also 
attract new users to hire the facility. 
 
The chapel is utilised on a regular basis with two services every 
Sunday, Weddings, Baptisms, Funerals, Sunday School, Harvest 
Services, St David’s Day concerts, prayer meetings, Christmas 
parties, children’s parties, outreach services, Ysgol Meithrin, 
brownies, guides, etc. 
 
The refurbishment work will include the following: 
 

 Replace the windows and doors (including fire doors) 

 Review / replace lighting to new energy efficient levels 

 Renew toilets and baby changing facilities  

 Replace Kitchen units and associated plumbing & electrical  

 Total re-decoration of all interiors  

 Make safe and re-surface the front parking area   
 
Following the upgrade and transformation the village hall will play a 
key role for access to services, there will be a timetable of diverse 

Page 20



 

activties with the set aim of increasing footfall and income thus 
incr
[...]
ocial enterprises created 

 Number of social enterprises supported 

 Number of full time jobs created  

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 Public and private leverage funding - £22,500.00 
 

Officer Comments  The committee continues to go from strength to strength and are 
continuously striving to attract new groups and improve on the 
facilities provided within the hall. 
 
The Hall is an important focal point in the community and grants 
opportunity for a cross section of community members to meet 
together. 
 
No previous CCC funding has been received for this project. 
 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Award - £3,000.00 

 

 

Subject to  

 

 

 
 
3 of 6 
Application Reference – WCF-17-14 

 

Project Title Internal Refurbishment 

Applicant St Mary Magdalene's Church 

Project Description St Clears is sited between the bustling regional centre of 
Carmarthen and the beautiful seaside resorts of Pembrokeshire, St 
Clears offers good facilities for residents as well as warm hospitality 

Page 50



 

to its many visitors. The Town has excellent transport links, vibrant 
businesses and a wide variety of community activity underpinned 
with a strong sense of community spirit. 
 
The church is a Grade 11 listed building, and is considered to have 
the best surviving Norman carved work in Carmarthenshire.  It is 
constructed of limestone rubble and consists of three bayed 
chancel, four bayed nave, west tower with three stories and vestry.  
The limestone chancel arch is Romanesque in style and dates to 
the twelfth century. (A full schedule of works is attached with 
breakdown of costs) 
 
The project is for essential tower roof repairs, due to the existing 
parapet gutter being defective and allows water ingress, which is 
due to its defective installation and lack of conformity with Lead 
sheet Association guidelines. The existing lead gutter and flashing 
are to be removed together with parts of the timber gutter 
formation.  A new gutter formation is t
[...]
socialise and interact, 
bringing people together and have a vision that this project will do 
the same.  
 
To receive this grant will allow the vision to become a reality and to 
finally have the ability to reach implementation would be a major 
step in the increased development of the school children due to   
the enhanced quality of the Educational activities that can be 
rolled out. 
 
Increased benefits of this project and the improvements made to 
the children from all backgrounds within Pantyffynnon and the 
healthy community relationships developed, greater social 
cohesion, within one of the most deprived areas as identified in the 
Welsh Index of Multiple deprivation. 
 
This project grant funding is in respect of a non-statutory 
service and is being applied for by the PTA and CCC 
permissions have been received. 
 
No previous CCC funding has been received for this 
organisation. 
 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Award £1,900.00 

Subject to   

 

 

Page 58



 

Annex 3 
 

Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 
Targeted Finance Fund 

2017 - 2018 
Report Author: Caroline Owen 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01269 590216 

 
2017/18 Budget Available - £94,000.00 

 
Full Report Value: £45,000.00 

 
1 of 3 
Application Reference:  TFF/17/02 

 
 

Project Title Restoration of West Wales Rivers and their Fisheries 

Applicant West Wales Rivers Trust 

Ward Carmarthen 

Key Account 

Management 

Key Account Management (KAM) clients: 
For an organisation to become a KAM client they must be a third 
sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 3 
categories:  

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, 
be sustainable and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within 
our communities  

 

Project Description This project will focus on the development of the newly formed 
West Wal
[...]
e 

additional grant funding.    

 Smooth transition to support local organisations and community 

associations around the asset transfer process. 

 Create a place plan ‘regeneration strategy’ that encompasses the local 

economy business and community residents. Aiding this delivery, the 

CDO will establish a network of contacts and professional advice across 

services. 

 

Recommendation 

 

£12,000.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

 
 

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH JUNE 2017.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND,  WELSH CHURCH FUND & TARGETED FINANCE FUND.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HAYDEN DENTAL.
	ANNEX

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- PEBBLE & CHEESE.
	ANNEX




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager, 
R Furlong, Grants Support Officer, 
C. Owen, Community Regeneration Assistant, 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Leader’s Room, County Hall, Carmarthen: 2.00pm-2.35 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 16TH JUNE 2017 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16th June 
2017 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: MYNYDD 
Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND,  WELSH CHURCH FUND & 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND 
 
RESOLVED  
 
3.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Mynydd y Betws 

Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those 
specified in the report: 

 
Applicant                                                                                     Award 
Ammanford Town Bowling                                                           £6,808.77 
Penybanc Welfare Hall Association                                             £15,000.00   
Llandybie Parish Church                                                              £15,000.00  
St. Edmunds Church Parochial Church Council                          £15,000.00 
Parcyrhun PTA                                                                            £10,871.60 
Ammanford Town Council                                                           £8,319.90 
Calfaria Baptist Church                                                                £4,005.00 
Amman Valley Pony Club                                                            £14,858.59 
Penygroes Community Centre                                                     £15,000.00 
Cwmamman Town Council                                                          £8,998.19 
 
3.2 that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh Church 

Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those 
specified in the report: 

 
Applicant                                                                                     Award 
St. Michaels Church-Cilycwm                                                     £3,000.00 
St. Edmunds Church Hall                                                            £3,000.00 
St. Mary Magdalene’s Church                                                     £3,000.00 



 
 

 
 

Furnace United RFC                                                                   £1,494.24 
St. Llawddog Church Penboyr                                                     £3,000.00 
Parcyrhun PTA                                                                            £1,900.00 
 
3.3 that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted Finance 

Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those 
specified in the report: 

 
Applicant                                                                                     Award 
West Wales River Trust                                                              £20,000.00 
Penygroes Community Centre                                                    £13,000.00 
Llanedi Community Council                                                        £12,000.00 
 
 

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HAYDEN DENTAL 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage. 
 
The Executive Board Member considered an application from Hayden Dental 
Carmarthen for a grant towards the expansion of their dental surgery at Castle Hill, 
Carmarthen, which would create 8.5 full time jobs as well as developing 250m2 of 
employment space. 

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:- 

Applicant / Property                                                                      Award 

Hayden Dental / Castle Hill, Carmarthen                                   £128,000.00 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- PEBBLE & CHEESE 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 



 
 

 
 

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage. 
 
The Executive Board Member considered an application from Pebble & Cheese 
Ltd. for a grant towards the development of a Caribbean Restaurant in 
Carmarthen, which would create 4 full time jobs as well as developing 115.5m2 of 
employment space. 

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:- 

Applicant / Property                                                                        Award 
Pebble & Cheese Ltd./Gardd Llydaw, 
Jackson’s Lane, Carmarthen                                                         £27,715.80 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 


